
Rev. 1/23 
 

PREQUALIFICATION PROPOSALS 

Sealed proposals shall be received by Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood, Inc. on behalf of the Mobile 
County Commission, until 2:00pm local time on Wednesday, August 23, 2023 and then publicly 
opened for review of qualifications to furnishing all labor, materials, and insurance to perform all 
work required by Mobile County and described as follows:  

Project No.: CIP-2021-005 

Project: Roof Maintenance or Replacement for Various County Facilities 

Project Summary:  Roof Replacement of the North and South Towers at Government Plaza, 
205 Government Street, Mobile, AL  36602 

Specifications are on file and may be seen at the office of Facilities Design and Construction, 7th 
Floor West, South Tower, Government Plaza, 205 Government Street, Mobile Alabama, and at the 
offices of Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood, Inc., 11 North Water Street, Suite 15250, Mobile, AL  36602, 
Attn: Ms. Doris Howard, doris.howard@gmcnetwork.com. 

No specifications will be issued to contractors later than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the time 
indicated above for receiving prequalification proposals.  

All prospective bidders shall submit a written submittal using the American Institute of Architects 
(AIA) Document A305, “Contractor’s Qualification Statement,” latest edition, which may be 
purchased from an AIA documents vendor.   

No proposals will be considered unless the bidder, whether resident or non-resident of Alabama, is 
properly licensed and qualified to submit a proposal for this construction in accordance with all 
applicable laws of the State of Alabama. This shall include evidence of holding a current license 
from the State Licensing Board for General Contractors, Montgomery, Alabama, as required by 
Chapter 8 of Title 34, of the Code of Alabama, 1975. In addition, non-residents of the State, if a 
corporation, shall show evidence of having qualified with the Secretary of State to do business in 
the State of Alabama. 

Only bidders that are prequalified may attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting and allowed to 
submit bids on this project. 

Prior to the award of a competitively bid contract to a contractor having one or more employees in 
the state of Alabama, Alabama law requires that the contractor provide the county proof of 
enrolment in E-Verify (see www.uscis.gov/everify). 

If applicable to a contract resulting from this bid invitation, the successful bidder must comply with 
the Mobile County Contractor Felony Investigation, available in the Engineering Department, or 
online at https://www.mobilecountyal.gov/uploads/investigationpolicy1107.pdf. 

No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days subsequent to the opening of bids without 
the consent of the County Commission of Mobile County. 



Rev. 1/23 
 

Contractors and suppliers wishing to do business with Mobile County may now review Bids and 
Requests for Proposals (RFPs) at Mobile County Bid Alerts. 

www.mobilecountyal.gov/bids/  
 COUNTY COMMISSION OF  

MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA 

BY: RANDALL DUEITT, PRESIDENT 

LAGNIAPPE 
FOLLOWING DATES: July 19, 2023, July 26, 2023, and August 2, 2023 
 
MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER: 
FOLLOWING DATE: July 19, 2023 

ALABAMA MESSENGER: 
FOLLOWING DATE: July 19, 2023 

HUNTSVILLE SPEAKIN’ OUT NEWS: 
FOLLOWING DATE: July 19, 2023 

 


